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LAW OFFICE OF ADAM M. BOND

11 NORTH MAIN STREET,
MIDDLEBORO MA 02346
TELEPHONE: 508-946-1165
FACSIMILE: 508-946-1057

March 20, 2013

Mr. Ken Salazar
Department of the Interior
1849 C Street, N.W.
Washington DC 20240

Mr. Kevin Washburn

Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
Indian Affairs

MS-4141-MIB

1849 C Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

Re: Application of The Mashpee Wampanoags for Land into Trust

Dear Mr. Salazar:

I represent several individuals from Taunton, Massachusetts who have a direct interest in the
disposition of the currently pending application of the Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe for taking certain
Taunton land into trust. These potential plaintiffs have retained me to inform you that the Secretary of
the Interior (SOI) does not have authority to take land in Trust on behalf of the Masphee Wampanoag
Tribe as they were not under federal jurisdiction in 1934 — a fact of which the Department of the
Interior has been aware for more than 100 years. As set forth herein, it is beyond dispuie that the
Department of the Interior has held firm, since as early as 1899, that the Mashpee Wampanoag were not
under federal jurisdiction both prior to and after 1934—a fact that deprives the Department of
jurisdiction to grant the currently pending application,

BACKGROUND

In a letter dated February 7% 2013 from Kevin Washburn, Assistant Director of Indian Affairs,
addressed to the Honorable Cedric Cromwell, Chairman of the Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe, Mr.
Washbum stated that the Department is reviewing the Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe's Land in Trust
Application to acquire land under the Indian Reorganization Act (IRA) 25 USC 465, Section 5 and
proclaim such as a reservation pursuant to section 7 of the [RA, 25 USC 467 and qualify those lands as
the Tribe's initial reservation pursuant to section 20 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA) 25
USC 2719(b)(1)(BX(ii) for the purpose of conducting Class IIT gaming in the State of Massachusetts.
Mr. Washburn stated that the Office of Indian Gaming has determined that these lands will qualify as
such if'it meets the requirements of the IRA.

According to the United States Supreme Court, in Carcieri v Salazar, it was held that Tribes not
under federal jurisdiction as of 1934 are not eligible for land under the IRA and the Secretary does not
have the authority to place land in trust for such tribes. Based on the Department of the Interior’s own
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actions and documentary record, only some of which is presented here, the Department already has
determined, on several occasions, that the Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe was not under federal
Jurisdiction in 1934, thus depriving the Department of jurisdiction to act on the Tribe’s application.

DISCUSSION

In a letter dated July 10, 1899 from the Indian Affairs Commissioner addressed to a
Massachusetts lawyer, the status of eastern wribes in the states of the original thirteen colonies, such as
the Mashpee Wampanoag, was that such tribes were under state jurisdiction, because no treaties or
agreements were ever made with such tribes by the gencral government, nor did the federal government
ever exercise any supervision or control over such tribes. (See a true and correct copy of such
correspondence attached hereio as Ex. A) That letter expressly stated that such tribes:

“are residents of a section of the country which constituted the territory of the thirteen
original States, as recognized by Great Britain in 1783. No treaties of agreements were
ever made with them by the general government, nor has it ever exercised any
supervision or contrel over them, Their political status is unknown, but it is presumed
that they are citizens and subject to the laws of the several Siates in which they reside,
and entitled to the rights and privileges of such citizenship.”

The Commissioner goes on to distinguish tribes, such as the Wampanoags, from the “plains”
Indians, and states that “these ‘plains’ Indians have been at some time or other, in some manner or
other, the subject of legislation by the Congress of the United States, and to that extent recognized by
the Government..,” However, the Commissioner also notes that Tribes, such as the Wampanoags
“appcearing to be citizens of the United States, the Secretary of the Interior is without authority....”

We also note that it is significant that the Department of the Interior assembled a list of all tribes
which were under the IRA, dated October 16, 1939, file #80524. It states that it is a list which “shows
Indian Tribes, grouped by states, which are under Constitutions and Charters, as approved by the
Secretary of the Interior in accordance with the provisions of the Indian Reorganization Act...”
Notaby, the Mashpee Wampanoag do nor appear on that list. Moreover, and consistent with the
Department’s prior determination on July 10, 1899, not a single tribe from the “thirteen original States™
appears on that list,

In a letter dated June 6, 1977 from the Native American Rights Fund addressed to Solicitor Leo
M Krulitz, Department of Interior (a true and accurate copy of which is attached hereto as Ex. B), it
was requested that the United States excrcise jurisdiction and initiate litigation on behalf of the
Wampanoag due to alienation of their land in Mashpee and Sandwich, which the tribe felt was in direct
violation of the Indian Non-Intercourse Act, 25 USC 177. Being that the Tribe was not under federal
jurisdiction at that time, the Department of the Interior rejected the request, and the tribe themselves
brought suit in Federal Court, also naming the United States as a party defendant.

Moreover, the Solicitor General of the Department of Interior, Leo Krulitz, actually testified at

trial in Mashpee Tribe v New Seabury Corp. et al. (a true and correct copy is attached hereto as Ex. C)
On the stand, Mr. Kurlitz testified regarding a letter from the Department of the Interior, dated October

- 2, 1937, addressed to Chief Wild Horse, then leader of the Mashpee Tribe, and read it into the record.
The letter asserts that the Tribe had the same rights and equal status as the citizens of the State of
Massachusetts and was not under federal jurisdiction. This 1937 letter was a reiteration of a letter from
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the Department dated December 31, 1936, and stated: “As I explained in my letter of December 31,
1936, the Indian office can offer no assistance to Indians not members of a tribe under Federal
jurisdiction.” This notice to the Mashpee Wampanoag could not have been clearer.

We also note that the lack of federal jurisdiction is again highlighted in the Criteria and
Evidence for Final Determination of the Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council, Inc. at p. 23 (see
the 3™ paragraph), where it states: “Under regulatory criteria, the Mashpee, despite being full state
citizens since 1870, were able to use mainstream forms of governmental authority to demonstrate
political influence.” 1870 was the year that the Town of Mashpee was incorporated in Massachusetts,
and the tribal members became state citizens.

In light of the clear and unambiguous evidence presented here, from documents generated by
the Department itself, it is beyond cavil that the Mashpee Wampanoag were not under federal
jurisdiction as of 1934, when the IRA was enacted, and that the Mashpee Wampanoag tribe were in fact
citizens of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts who enjoyed the rights and privileges of citizenship.
It is equally clear that the Department of the Interior consistently took this position in writing and
placed the Wampanoag tribe on notice of that fact on several occasions.

CONCLUSION

Surprisingly, it appears that the Department is reviewing the Tribe’s application for Land in
Trust, regardless of its consistent determinations that the Tribe was not under federal jurisdiction at the
necessary times, and in the face of the Supreme Court’s ruling in Carcieri. We respectfully submit that
based on the consistent position taken by the department over the last more than 100 years that the
Wampanoags were not under federal jurisdiction (both before and after 1934), that an immediate
rejection of the Tribe's land in trust application is required at this time. Since the threshold issue of
jurisdiction cannot be met by the Tribe, and since the Department has held firm to that position and
documented its commitment to that position, the Office of the Secretary of the Interior does not have
the authority to place land in trust for Tribes that were not under federal jurisdiction in 1934, and must
accordingly, reject the application of the Mashpee Wampanoag, '

Ce:

Hon. Deval Patrick

Massachusetts State House

Office of the Governor, Room 280
Boston, MA (2]
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Britein in 1783. Xo treaties or 2grocments wers over made witn
them by the genaral Eovoramant, nor has it evap axereissed any



T FAX
2013 10:086 HP LASERJE
Mar 20

LY

d w
8¥er, have been orric.‘.ally Tecegnizeg 28 wards by formal treaty
or agragmente, :

1 or theggs "plaing~ Indizn, have bsan pp 80me timg or
other, in 2one hanneyr g othar, tre SubJeet or legiala.tion by
the Congragy ol the Unitag Statas, and tg thae extant recogn:!zed

v

¥ the Gavg * B0 that contr&ct’s'wn}: thum, ¢g be
—bindins, 83, in the me imae, thoy have become cltizeng or
ths Unitgg Statss by the To action of Congr 88; requips the

But tye Hahaga.ns, Shizznocoeks,a_nd Nar-raza.naetta appaaring
to be eitizene of thae Untted Stateg, the seeretary of the Inter{or
ig wy thang authurity to APProve the Contracta in quastion, &nd the
&ma Urned ¢ on gs DAy seem to ba &8ppro.

Very ra fpoctrully

~34 P
e

, lopb
- -
E.B,P, ' .-

h ]



Mar 20 2013 10:06

ide-001341 pdf

HP LASERJET FAX

-

p.6

http:/fwww.bia.gov/es/groups/xofa/ documents/tex /ide-00T141 pdf

T &

_Waihingten Office

Kl‘ﬂl 1 l - A 0 »
o freics - - Native American Rights Fund ianstee W
ks i’ 1506 Broachuay + Boultter, Colorato 80302 + {33) 447.87 e
AN L ' June 6, 19737 Mains Olftca

}an?_*’k’;r . _ ] MTERIOR DEFT. ?(g L} L" {207 A2 813
ik ; T
E'E:lmﬂﬁ; JUN ? - 19?? ",1‘ . Dermis M. Mortgomary
3 " . . Please reply to:
hechidus SOLICITOR }} L 364 Boylston St., 2nd fioor

r=%nnMMw DOCKET Boston, Massachusetts 02116

._:.iqa\.xaum {617) 266-~7505

folicitor Leo M. Xrulits
L.8. Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Solicitor Krulits, S

I am writing on behalf of my client, the Mashpee
Tribe aof Mashpea, Massachusetts, to recuest that the
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United States ingtitute litigation to enforce the
Nonintercourse Act ¢laims of the Tribe. The Tribe has
asserted a claim +o Fossession and damages for lapds
in Mashpee ang Sandwzch, Massachusetts, which were
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The Federzl Government, as trustee for Indian
Lands, has historically provided an essential
counterbalance to the inequality which generally
exists between the Government's Iandian wards ana
the Private and local governmental interests which
are fregquently arrayed 1
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BSolicitor Lec M. HKrulitz June 6, 1277

! While the United States would not technically be
bound by the outcome of the present litigation, as a
pPractical matter this actien is likely to be digposi- -
tive of the Covernment'’s ability to relitigate the
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. that the Government act in time to intervene or con-
. tolidate its own claims with those of the Tribe, The
' District Court's ruling which rejected the defendants’
motion to dismiss the action for failure to join the
nited States, expressly invited the United States
to intervene in the pending litigation.

I have taken the liberty of enclesing a copy of
the Tribe's memorandum e Justice William B, Gunter,
which summerizes #he Tribe's contentions with respact
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have a letter directed to Chief Wild Horse
that says nc way, you are noﬁ Federally
recognized,

MR. TUREEN: He should be abie
to testify to the significance of that
letter, whatever that meant.

THE COURT: If he can. 1T don'’t know
if he can or not. He wasn't there, I judge_
from the looks of him he was in grade scheol
in 1937.

MR, TUREEN: He may be aple +o
testify to the significance of that letter.

THE-COURT: Wall, maybe he can,

But as to the pendency of an applica-
tion, don't ask the question,

MR. MARGOLIN: I understand.

MR. 85T. CLATR: Thank You very much,
ybur Honor,

End of conference at the Bench,)
Original in

Harvard Law Library
Unauthorized Reproduction

Prohibited Leo Xrulitz, Sworn

Direct Examination by Mr. Margolin

Will you please state your name and addreass?
Yes. I am Leo Krulitz, my address is 4089 Ridgeview

Circle, Arlington, Virginia.

ExC




Mar 20 2013 10:08

CC jg-sn

10

11

12

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

.9
HP LASERJET FAX i
LO=Ls s

And what 1s your occupation, Mr. EKrulitz?

I am solicitor for the Department of the Interior,

Does the Bsolicitor have any responsibilities with
respect to Indian affairs in the jurisdiction of the
Department?

Yes. T am one of the three top officials of the
Department and, as such, participate with the Eecfetary
in responsibilities across Department lines, and I an
also the principal legal counsel for the Secretary and
his prinecipal legal advisor on Indian affairs,

And can you state whethar the Department of the Interior
has ever officially recognized the Mashpee Tribe as

a Federally?recognizad tribe?

We have not,

Can yu state whether the Pepartment of +he Intarior
has ever refused to recognize or decided not to
recognize the Mashpee Tribe as a Faderally-recognized
tribe?

Not to my kKnowledge,

And can a tribe which has not previously been Federally
recognized by the Department obtain Federal recognition?

Yesa. Original in
U Harvard [aw Library
a i - .
At the present time? "“W?ﬁﬂéxfmmmn
Yes,

ME. MARGOLIN: That's ail,
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THE COURT: I assume You are through.

| MR. MARGOLIN: T am, your Honor.

Cross Examination by Mr. St. Clair

Q Mr. Krulitz, this may be the shortest trip you aver
make,
I show you a letter from the files of the
Department dated October 2, 1937.
I ask you if you have any familiarity with
that lettex?
A I believe I have ssen a copy of this, ves, sir,
@ Is this in the files of the Buresu of Indian Affairs,

;€
i1f vou know? Original in

Harvard Law Library

A I assume that it is, yes. Unauthorized Reproduction
Prohibited

MR. ST. CLAIR: May I offer this letter,
your Honor, Exhibit 7, befendants' Exhibit 77
MR. MARGOLIN: No objection, your Honor.
THE COURT: All right, it is admitted.
(Letter dated October 2, 1237 from the
Department of the Interior rnarked

Befendants' Exhibit 7 and rageived
in evidence,)

MR. S, CLAIR: If I may read this to the
jury, your Honor?
THE COURT: Yes.

MR. ST. CLAIR: This is dated October 2, 1937,
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Original in
Harvard Law Library
Unauthorized Reproduction
Prohibited

look to the local authority for aésistanc#.

0 Now, sir, would this letter be consistent with a
determination of the Department to decline recognition
to the Mashpee Indians or any Indians in Massachusetts?

A I am gorry, Mr. St. Clair, I am not sure I understand

p.11
18-224

"Mr. wWild Horse, Box 17, Mashpees,
Mass, |
"Déar Mr, Wiid Horse: This will
ackrnowiedge your letter of August 29 in
wvhich you discuss the status of Indiang

in Massachusetts. 2As explained in my

lztter of December 31, 1936, the Indian

office can cffer no assistance tc Indians
not members of a tribe under Federal
jurisdiction. I can hold out no greater
encouragement than tha¢ containad in our
letter December 3%, 1936. Your people
are the same status as other citizens

of the State of Massachusetts and must

The National Youth Adninistration has
provided essistance or means whereby
eligible students will obtain a higher
aducation, and I suggest that you take
this proklem up with the local authoritles

who can advise you more in detail.”




